1/2
EASA AIRWORTHINESS DIRECTIVE
AD No.: 2007-0198
Date: 24 July 2007
No person may operate an aircraft to which an Airworthiness Directive applies, except in accordance with the
requirements of that Airworthiness Directive unless otherwise agreed with the Authority of the State of Registry.
Type Approval Holder’s Name :
S.E.I. Servizi Elicotteristici Italiani S.p.A.
(formerly Breda Nardi)
Type/Model designation(s) :
NH-500D and AMD500N helicopters
TCDS Number: Italy Nr. SO/A 206
Foreign AD: This AD is related to, and prompted by, FAA AD 2007-12-23.
Supersedure: Not applicable.
ATA 32 Landing Gear – Landing Gear Strut – Inspection / Replacement /
Rework
Manufacturer(s): Breda Nardi
Applicability: Model NH-500D, all serial numbers, if Part Number (P/N) 369H6001-1/-1041,
369H6001-2/-1042, 369H6001-31/-1051, 369H6001-32/-1052 landing gear strut
assemblies are installed; and
AMD500N helicopters, all serial numbers, if Part Number (P/N) 369H6001-1041,
369H6001-1042, 369H6001-1051, 369H6001-1052 landing gear strut assembly
are installed.
Reason: Reports from the field have shown landing gear strut failures for MD Helicopters
Inc. (MDHI; formerly McDonnell Douglas and Hughes) Models 369A, 369D,
369E, 369F, 369FF, 369H, 369HE, 369HS, 369HM, 500N and OH-6A